GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1867
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16™ DECEMBER, 2025

DAY CARE CANCER CENTRE
1867. MS. INDU BALA GOSWAMI:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the number of cancer patients has been increasing over the last five years;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether there is a plan to open day care cancer centres in all districts across the country;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof, including the State of Himachal Pradesh, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) and (b) As per the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) -National Cancer Registry Programme (NCRP), the estimated incidence of all types of cancer cases in the country for the last five years is at Annexure-I.

(c) and (d) As per the announcement of Union Budget 2025-26, the government plans to set up Day Care Cancer Centres (DCCCs) in district hospitals in the next 3 years. The Ministry of Health & Family Welfare conducted a national gap analysis for establishment of Day Care Cancer Centres (DCCCs) in consultation with States. High-burden districts were prioritized, and proposals were submitted by the States/UTs and finalized by National Programme Coordination Committee (NPCC) to optimize resources and avoid duplication. For Financial Year 2025-26, 297 DCCCs have been approved for establishment across the country, which includes 18 DCCCs in Himachal Pradesh. A list of approved DCCCs for Financial Year 2025
-26 is attached as Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

Estimated Incidence of All types of cancer cases in India by different State/UT

State 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Jammu & Kashmir UT 12726 13060 13395 13744 14112
Ladakh UT 286 294 302 309 318
Himachal pradesh 8799 8978 9164 9373 9566
Punjab 38636 39521 40435 41337 42288
Chandigarh 1024 1053 1088 1120 1152
Uttaranchal 11482 11779 12065 12348 12642
Haryana 29219 30015 30851 31679 32513
Delhi 25178 25969 26735 27561 28387
Rajasthan 70987 72825 74725 76655 78604
Uttar pradesh 201319 206088 210958 215931 221000
Bihar 103711 106435 109274 112180 115123
Sikkim 445 465 496 525 561
Arunachal pradesh 1035 1064 1087 1125 1143
Nagaland 1768 1805 1854 1890 1935
Manipur 1899 2022 2097 2169 2250
Mizoram 1837 1919 1985 2063 2114
Tripura 2574 2623 2715 2790 2871
Meghalaya 2879 2943 3025 3099 3168
Assam 37880 38834 39787 40721 41713
West bengal 108394 110972 113581 116230 118910
Jharkhand 33961 34910 35860 36840 37824
Orissa 50692 51829 52960 54136 55335
Chattisgarh 27828 28529 29253 30014 30763
Madhya pradesh 77888 79871 81901 84029 86124
Gujarat 69660 71507 73382 75290 77205
Daman 124 135 150 161 173
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 206 219 238 252 268
Mabharashtra 116121 118906 121717 124584 127512
Telangana 47620 48775 49983 51145 52334
Andhra pradesh 70424 71970 73536 75086 76708
Karnataka 85968 88126 90349 92560 94832
Goa 1618 1652 1700 1735 1783
Lakshadweep 27 28 28 31 32
Kerala 57155 58139 59143 60162 61175
Tamil nadu 88866 91184 93536 95944 98386
Pondicherry 1577 1623 1679 1753 1823
Andaman & Nicobar Islands 366 380 393 401 408
Total 1392179 1426447 1461427 1496972 1533055


Annexure-II

1
1\?0 Name of State Approved DCCCs for FY 2025-26

1 Bihar Saran, Vaishali, Madhubani, Katihar, Gopalganj, Sitamarhi, Supaul, Araria, Rohtas, Saharsa, Banka, Nawada, Munger (Monghyr), Khagaria, Aurangabad - BH, Jamui, Buxar, Jehanabad, Lakhisarai, Sheikhpura and Sheohar

2 Andhra Pradesh Anantapur, Kurnool, Prakasam, Krishna, Dr. B.R. AmbedkarKonaseema, East Godavari, Alluri Sitharama Raju, Nandyal, Vizianagaram,
Annamayya, Palnadu, Kakinada, Bapatla and NTR

3 Karnataka Bengaluru (Bangalore), Kolar, Dakshina Kannada, Mysuru (Mysore), Ramanagara, Bengaluru (Bangalore) Rural, Chitradurga, Ballari
(Bellary), Davangere, Bagalkot, Dharwad, Haveri, Tumakuru, Udupi, Vijayanagara and Vijayapura

4 Rajasthan Kotputli-Behror, Deedwana Kuchaman, Khairthal-Tijara, Balotra, Beawar, Deeg, Phalodi and Salumber

5 Punjab Ludhiana, Patiala, Jalandhar, Hoshiarpur, Amritsar and Sangrur

6 | Meghalaya West Jaintia Hills, West Garo Hills and West Khasi Hills

7 | Assam Karimganj, Hailakandi, Marigaon, Hojai, Baxa, Bongaigaon, Udgalgiri,
Dhemaji and Chirang

8 | Tripura North Tripura, Gomati and Dhalai

9 | Dadara Nagar Haveli | Daman, Dadra & Nagar Haveli

& Daman and Diu

10 | Delhi Pt. Madan Mohan Malviya Hospital(South Delhi) and Rao Tularam
Hospital (South West Delhi)

11 | Ladakh Leh and Kargil

12 | Lakshadweep Lakshadweep

13 | Jharkhand Bokaro, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Dumka, East Singhbhum, Godda,
Hazaribag, Khunti, Koderma, Latehar, Lohardaga, Pakur, Palamu, Ranchi, Saraikela and Simdega

14 | Andaman & Nicobar | North and Middle Andaman

Islands

15 | Arunachal Pradesh Lower Subansiri, West Siang, East Siang, East Kameng, West Kameng,
Lohit and Tirap

16 | Chhattisgarh Mahasamund, Kondagoan, Sukma and Gaurela Pendra Marwahi

17 | Gujarat Rajkot, Bhavnagar, Banaskantha, SabarKantha (Himmatnagar),

Surendranagar, Dahod and Valsad


18

Haryana

Gurgaon, Jind, Sirsa, Panipat and Rewari

19

Jammu & Kashmir

Jammu, Shopian, Reasi, Samba, Ramban and Kishtwar

20

Kerala

Thiruvananthapuram and Pathanamthitta

21

Manipur

Imphal East, Kakching and Jiribam

22

Mizoram

Aizawl, Champhai and Lawngtlai

23

Nagaland

Phek, Wokha, Mon and Tuesang

24

Puducherry

Indhra Gandhi Govt General Hospital and Indhra Gandhi Govt Medical College and Research Institute, Karaikal

25

Sikkim

South Sikkim

26

Telangana

Rangareddi, Nalgonda, Khammam, Mehbubnagar, Nizamabad, Medak, Medchal, Adilabad, Sangareddy, Suryapet, =~ Mahabubabad, BhadradriKothagudem, Nagarkurnool, Siddipet, Kamareddy, Vikarabad, Wanaparthy, JogulambaGadwal, Jangaon, Mancherial, Nirmal, Jagtial, Peddapalli, Jayashankar Bhoopalpally, Narayanpet, Komaram Bheem Asifabad and Mulugu

27

Uttar Pradesh

Moradabad, Bareilly, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Saharanpur, Jhansi, Bijnor, Jalaun, Pratapgarh - UP, Unnao, Bulandshahr, Sultanpur, Fatehpur, Firozabad, Muzaffarnagar, Rampur, Kushinagar (Padrauna), Etawah, Ghaziabad, Lakhimpur (Kheri), Kanpur Dehat, Shahjahanpur, Budaun, Deoria, Etah, Hardoi, Mainpuri, Rae Bareli, Kannuaj, Auraiya, Azamgarh, Mathura, Gonda, Kaushambi, Banda, Faizabad, Farrukkhabad, Sitapur, Pilibhit, Basti, Hathras, Jaunpur, Maharajganj, Lalitpur, Amroha (JP Nagar), Ambedkarnagar, Sidharthnagar, Barabanki, Bahraich, Sant Kabir Nagar, Sambhal (Bhim Nagar), Mirzapur, Mahoba, Ballia, Chitrakoot, Amethi (Chatrapati Sahuji Mahraj Nagar), Sant Ravidas Nagar, Hamirpur - UP, Ghazipur, Baghpat, Mau, Balrampur -
UP, Shamali (Prabuddh Nagar), Sonbhadra, Hapur (Panchsheel Nagar), Shravasti, Chandauli and Kanshiram Nagar (Kasganj)

28

West Bengal

Mursidabad, South 24-Parganas, Paschim Medinipur (West Medinipur), Malda, PurbaBardhaman, Bankura, Puruliya and Nandigram

29

Maharashtra

Ahilya Nagar, Akola, Aurangabad - MH, Jalgaon, Beed, Bhandara, Buldhana, Dhule, Gondiya, Hingoli, Jalna, Kolhapur, Solapur, Dharashiv, Latur, Wardha, Nagpur, Nanded, Nandurbar, Parbhani, Palghar, Thane, Raigarh - MH, Sangli, Washim and Yavatmal

30

Himachal Pradesh

Bilaspur, Chamba, Hamirpur, Kangra, Kinnaur, Kullu, Lahaul &Spiti, Mandi, Shimla, Sirmour, Solan, Una, Khaneri (Rampur), Nadaun, Rohru, Sarkaghat, Paonta Sahib and Nurpur

